and the passenger produced the identity proof documents which have

been verified and confirmed by the AIU officers and found correct.

5. Accordingly, (i) four Gold Kadas (ii) two ankle chains and (iii)

one gold chain totally weighing 556.910 grams having purity

999.0/24 Kt., having market value of Rs.4O,98,858/- (Rupees Forty

lakh ninety eight thousand eight hundred and fifty eight only) and

having tariff value of Rs.35,27,8491- (Rupees Thirty-five lakhs

Twenty Seven thousand eight hundred and forty nine only) recovered

from the passenger, which was attempted to smuggle gold into India

with an intent to evade payment of Customs duty which is a clear

violation of the provisions of the Customs Act, L962, was seized vide

Panchnama dated 05.05.2024, vide Seizure Memo dated 05.O5.2O24

[...]

She stated that this is the first time she engaged in the
activities of smuggling of Gold.

(vii)
(viii)

( ix)

(x)

(xi)

7. The above said gold items with a total net weighment of

556.910 grams having purity ot 999.0/24 Kt. and having market

value of Rs.40,98,858/- (Rupees Forty lakh ninety eight thousand

eight hundred and fifty eight only) and having tariff value of

Rs.35,27,849/- (Rupees Thirty-five lakhs Twenty Seven thousand

eight hundred and forty nine only) recovered from the said

passenger, was attempted to be smuggled into India with an intent to

evade payment of Customs duty by way of concealment total net

weight 556.910 grams, which was clear violation of the provisions of

the Customs Act, 1962.

[...]

in the instant case of smuggling of gold into India. The

passenger had improperly imported gold items totally

weighing 556.910 grams having purity 999.0/24 Kt., by

way of 4 gold kadas, 2 ankle chains and one gold chain hidden

on her body, involving market value of Rs.40,98,858/-

(Rupees Forty lakh ninety-eight thousand eight hundred and

fifty-eight only) and having tariff value of Rs.35,27,849/-

(Rupees Thirty-five lakhs Twenty-Seven thousand eight

hundred and forty-nine only), not declared to the Customs.

The passenger opted green channel to exit the Airport with

deliberate intention to evade the payment of Customs Duty

and fraudulently circumventing the restrictions and

prohibitions imposed under the Customs Act, 1962 and

[...]

As per Section 723 of the Customs Act, 1962, the burden

of proving that the said gold items totally weighing

556.910 Grams having purity 999.0/24 Kt. and having

market value of Rs.40,98,858/- (Rupees Fofty lakh ninety-

eight thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight only) and having

tariff value of Rs.35,27,849/- (Rupees Thirty-five lakhs

Twenty-Seven thousand eight hundred and forty-nine only),

which was concealed as 04 gold kadas, 2 ankle chains and

one gold chain on her body, without declaring it to the

Customs, are not smuggled goods, is upon the passenger

and Noticee, Smt. Nishath Parveen.

10. Now, therefore, Smt. Nishath Parveen, F No 515 Phase 3,

[...]

2ndFloor, 'Custom House' Building, Near All India Radio, Navrangpura,

Ahmedabad-380 009, as to why:-

(i) The said gold items, totally weighing 556.91O grams, i.e. 04

gold kadas, 2 ankle chains, and one gold chain having

purity 999.0/24 Kt. and having market value of

Rs.4O,98,858/- (Rupees Forty lakh ninety-eight thousand

eight hundred and fifty-eight only) and having tariff value of

Rs.35,27,8491- (Rupees Thitty-five lakhs Twenty Seven

thousand eight hundred and forty nine only), which was

concealed/ hidden on her body, were placed under seizure

under panchnama proceedings dated 05.05.2024 and Seizure

[...]

decided is whether the gold i.e. 04 gold kadas, 2 ankle chains, and

one gcrld chain having purity 999.0/24 Kt. and having market value

of Rs.40,98,858/- (Rupees Forty lakh ninety-eight thousand eight

hundred and fifty-eight only) and having tariff value of

Rs.35,27,849/- (Rupees Thirty-five lakhs Twenty-Seven thousand

eight hundred and forty-nine only), which was concealed/ hidden on

her body, were placed under seizure under panchnama proceedings

dated 05.05.2024 and Seizure Memo Order dated 05.05.2024, on the

reasonable belief that the said goods were smuggled into India, is

liable for confiscation under Section 111 of the Customs Act, 1962